

SpiceJet Limited

319 Udyog Vihar, Phase-IV, Gurgaon 122016, Haryana, India. Tel: + 91 124 3913939 Fax: + 91 124 3913844

September 14, 2017

Department of Corporate Services, BSE Limited, Phiroz Jeejeebhoy Towers, Dalal Street, Mumbai- 400 001

Reference: Scrip Code: 500285 and Scrip ID: SPICEJET

Dear Sir,

This refers judgement and final order dated July 29, 2016 passed by the Learned Single Judge of the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi in OMP(I)(Comm.) No. 71 and 72/2016, as modified by the judgment and final order of the Hon'ble Division Bench of the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi dated July 3, 2017 in FAO(OS) 61 and 62/2016 and further modified by the order of the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India dated July 31, 2017 in SLP(C) No. 18558 and 18645/2017, *inter-alia* directing the Company to deposit Rs.250 crore to the Registrar General of High Court of Delhi on or before September 14, 2017.

In this regard, we wish to inform you that the Company has deposited Rs.250 crore with the Registrar General of High Court of Delhi on September 14, 2017, in compliance with the above said orders.

With the deposit of above said Rs.250 crore and furnishing of bank guarantee of Rs.329 crore on August 14, 2017 with the Registrar General of High Court of Delhi, the Company has complied with the above said orders. Accordingly, the interim order dated May 18, 2016 and May 27, 2016 restraining the Company and Mr. Ajay Singh (Promoter) from allotting/ transferring/issuing/alienating and/or creating any third party interest and/or encumbrance on any shares of Mr. Ajay Singh, stands vacated by virtue of operation of the final order dated July 29, 2016 passed by the Learned Single Judge of the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi.

This is for your information and further dissemination to all stakeholders.

Thanking you,

Yours truly,

For SpiceJet Limited

Chandan Sand

VP (Legal) & Company Secretary